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NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

FOR WRITTEN REPLY

QUESTION NO 1028

DATE OF PUBLICATION IN INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER: 25 MARCH 2011
(INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER NO. 09)

1028. Mr P J C Pretorius (DA) to ask the Minister of Water and Environmental
Affairs:

(1

(2)

(3)

(4)

REPLY:

(1)(a)

(1)(b)

Whether any international trips were undertaken by (a) her since assuming office and (b) her deputy minister since 1 April 2010; if so, in each case, (i) which countries did they visit, (i) on which dates and (i) what was the (aa) intended outcome and (bb) total cost of (aaa) travel, (bbb) subsistence allowances and (cco) accommodation:

whether the outcome was achieved in respect of each trip undertaken by (@) her and (b) her deputy minister; if not, why not, in each case; if so, what are the relevant details in each case:

whether (a) she and (b) her deputy minister submitted a report of their international trips; if not, why not; if so, (i) when and (i) to whom was the report on each specified trip submitted:

whether each report that has been submitted by (a) her and (b) her Deputy Minister will be made available or tabled in the National

Assembly; if not, why not: if so, when?
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Yes, there were international trips undertaken by the Minister since assuming office in November 2010. Refer to attached Annexure.

Yes, there were international trips undertaken by the Deputy Minister from 1 April 2010 - 31 March 2011. Refer to Annexure.

(1) (b) (iii) (@aa) (bb) (aaa) (bbb) {cce) The intended outcome and all related financial expenditure including accommodation costs are in such cases, dealt with in accordance with “guidelines for official travel abroad” as well as chapter 3 and 6 of the Ministerial Handbook.
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(2)(a), (b) The outcome in respect of each trip was achieved in line with the relevant provisions of the Ministerial Handbook.

(3) No, because reports to Cabinet and National Assembly through annual reports and/ or/ when Minister and Deputy Minister do so by tabling such report and discussions in the Portfolio Committee meetings are submitted on request and no such request was made. However according to the Department's policy, a report is prepared after each international trip and the report would stipulate what has been achieved from the visit and indicate follow up actions which are a responsibility of the officials to implement.

(4) See response in 3 above.
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ANNEXURE

INTERNATIONAL TRIPS FOR MINISTER & DEPUTY MINISTER (DWA)

01 APRIL 2010 - 31 MAY 2011
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